
Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  1 of 2
Form/File No.:  1348130/T-32026
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016
T-2093.016.014\1864811

 First

 Second

 Third

Amendment to Standard City of San José Consultant Agreement
(Non-Capital Projects)

Consultant’s Name: National Preparedness Training Solutions, a division of NPTS Inc. (“Consultant”)

(Standard Agreement AC No. 31350)

This Amendment is made and entered into this 22nd day of November, 2021.  The City and Consultant amend the above-
reference agreement as set forth herein.  

1. Capitalized words in this Amendment have the same meaning as in the Agreement.

2. The provisions of this Agreement (including any previous amendments) not modified by this Amendment
remain in full force and effect.

3. The provisions of this Amendment are effective upon execution of the Amendment by both parties.

4. Agreement Term:  Subsection 2.1 is amended to extend the expiration date from
_______________________ to _________________________.

5. Maximum Total Compensation:  Subsection 10.1 is amended to  Increase  Decrease   the 
Maximum Total Compensation from $137,402 to $152,971.

6. Agreement Section(s):  Section(s) ___________ is/are amended to read as set forth in Attachment A of
the Amendment.

7. Scope of Basic Services – Exhibit A:  The     original  First Revised  Second Revised 
Exhibit A is amended to read as set forth in the attached  First  Second  Third    Revised 
Exhibit A, which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment. 

8. Compensation – Exhibit B:  The     original  First Revised  Second Revised    Exhibit B is 
amended to read as set forth in the attached  First  Second  Third    Revised Exhibit B, 
which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment. 

9. Additional Services:  The Consultant is authorized to perform the Additional Services set forth in the
attached Additional Services Exhibit, which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment.

CON665854-002



Standard Agreement AC No. 31350
Consultant Name:  National Preparedness Training Solutions, NPTS Inc.

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  2 of 2
Form/File No.: 1048019_4//T-15087.001
City Attorney Approval Date:  October 2015
T-2093.016.014\1864811

This Amendment is executed by the authorized representatives of the City and Consultant as follows:  

City of San José

By _________________________________________

Name:  Sarah Zarate Date
Title:  Director, Office of Administration, Policy and 
Intergovernmental Relations

Consultant

By _________________________________________

Name:  Ralph Cole Date
Title:  Chief Financial Officer

Approval as to Form (City Attorney):

Form Approved by the Office of the City Attorney.

(Maximum Total Compensation, as amended, is $100,000 or less, and the 
provisions of the form are not altered.)

Approved as to Form:

Attorney
Carl Mitchell
Senr Deputy City Atty
carl.mitchell@sanjoseca.gov

_________________________________________
      Carl B. Mitchell Date
      Senior Deputy City Attorney

By _________________________________________

Name:                                                 Date
Title:    



Standard Agreement AC No.  31350
Consultant Name:  National Preparedness Training Solutions, NPTS Inc.

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) 1 of 2
Revised Exhibit A:  Scope of Services

Form/File No.:  1348130/T-32026
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016
T-2093.016.014\1864811

 First

 Second

 Third

Revised Exhibit A:  Scope of Basic Services

(Non-Capital Project)

This revised Exhibit A is an attachment to the     First     Second     Third    amendment to 
Agreement.

A new task is added to be numbered and to read as follows:

Task No. 6: Additional Services for CERT Basic Training Course Services

A. Services: Provide the following additional services for up to four of the seventeen CERT 
Basic Trainings:

Decide Training Dates 
Inspect and approve in person training locations
Inspect and approve Skills Day location
Solicit participants for CERT Basic Training Course
Enroll participants for CERT Basic Training Course
Provide links to Participant Manual and PowerPoint Slides
Email reminders to participants on the day of each class
Answer all questions related to using Zoom
Volunteer Disaster Service Worker (V-DSW) Forms distributed, collected & checked
Schedule and setup DSW oath in person or Zoom
Order food and drink as requested and paid for by City
Print CERT Basic Certificates of Completion
Load vehicle with Skills Day equipment
Pickup Certificates if required for Skills Day
Follow COVID-19 restrictions/mandates
Break down equipment, load in vehicle
Deliver and unload equipment to City Storage

B. Deliverables: Consultant will provide:

List of training dates that have been identified
List of in person training locations selected from location options provided by the City 
that have been inspected and approved, if meeting in person
List of Skills Day locations selected from location options provided by the City that have 
been inspected and approved
List of enrolled participants for each CERT Basic Training Course
All collected V-DSW forms

C.  Completion Time:  The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task 
in accordance with whichever one of the following times is marked:

  On or before the following date:  May 31, 2022. 

  On or before _______________ Business Days from ____________________________.



Standard Agreement AC No.  31350
Consultant Name:  National Preparedness Training Solutions, NPTS Inc.

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) 2 of 2
Revised Exhibit A:  Scope of Services

Form/File No.:  1348130/T-32026
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016
T-2093.016.014\1864811

A new task is added to be numbered and to read as follows:

Task No. 7: Additional Services for CERT Refresher, On Zoom per Individual Class

A. Services:  Provide the following additional services for up to three of the six virtual CERT 
Refresher classes:

Decide Training Dates
Solicit participants
Enroll participants
Email reminders to participants

B. Deliverables: Consultant will provide:

Additional services for up to three CERT Refresher classes
List of training dates identified
List of enrolled participants for each CERT Refresher class

C.  Completion Time:  The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task 
in accordance with whichever one of the following times is marked:

  On or before the following date: May 31, 2022. 

  On or before _______________ Business Days from ____________________________.



S
ta

nd
a

rd
 A

g
re

em
en

t A
C

 N
o.

  3
1

35
0

C
on

su
lta

n
t N

am
e:

  N
at

io
na

l P
re

pa
re

dn
e

ss
 T

ra
in

in
g 

S
o

lu
tio

ns
, 

N
P

T
S

 In
c.

F
o

rm
 N

a
m

e:
  A

m
en

dm
en

t 
to

 S
ta

nd
a

rd
 C

on
su

lta
nt

 A
gr

ee
m

e
nt

 (
N

on
-C

ap
ita

l P
ro

je
ct

s)
P

a
g

e:
  1

 o
f 

2
R

ev
is

ed
 E

xh
ib

it 
B

: 
C

o
m

pe
n

sa
tio

n
F

o
rm

/F
ile

 N
o

.:
  1

34
8

13
0/

T
-3

20
2

6
C

it
y 

A
tt

o
rn

e
y

 A
p

p
ro

va
l 

D
at

e:
  S

e
pt

e
m

b
er

 2
01

6
T

-2
09

3
.0

1
6.

0
14

\1
86

4
81

1

 F
ir

st
  

  
 S

ec
o

n
d

  
  

 T
h

ir
d

  
  

R
ev

is
ed

 E
xh

ib
it

 B
: 

 C
o

m
p

en
sa

ti
o

n
 (

N
o

n
-C

ap
ita

l P
ro

je
ct

s)

T
hi

s 
re

vi
se

d
 E

xh
ib

it 
B

 is
 a

n 
a

tta
ch

m
e

n
t t

o 
th

e 
  

 
 F

irs
t 

   
 S

e
co

nd
  

  
 T

h
ir

d
  

  a
m

e
n

dm
e

n
t t

o
 th

e
 A

gr
e

em
en

t.

S
ec

ti
o

n
 1

 –
 C

o
m

p
e

n
s

at
io

n
 T

a
b

le

P
ar

t 
1

 –
 C

o
m

p
e

n
s

at
io

n
 f

o
r 

B
a

si
c

 S
e

rv
ic

e
s

C
o

lu
m

n
 1

C
o

lu
m

n
 2

C
o

lu
m

n
 3

C
o

lu
m

n
 4

T
as

k 
N

o
s

.
B

a
si

s
 o

f 
C

o
m

p
e

n
sa

ti
o

n
In

v
o

ic
e 

P
er

io
d

C
o

m
p

e
n

s
at

io
n

3
  

T
im

e
 &

 M
a

te
ria

ls
  F

ix
e

d
 F

ee
  

M
o

nt
h

ly
  C

o
m

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

T
a

sk
(s

)
  C

o
m

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

W
o

rk
$

7
,4

40
.0

0
 p

e
r 

cl
a

ss
 (

x1
7

)

4
  

T
im

e
 &

 M
a

te
ria

ls
  F

ix
e

d
 F

ee
  

M
o

nt
h

ly
  

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
T

a
sk

(s
)

  C
o

m
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
W

o
rk

$
3

0
8

.0
0

 p
e

r 
cl

as
s 

(x
6

 f
or

 v
irt

u
al

)

$
1

,7
28

.0
0

 p
e

r 
cl

as
s 

(x
2 

fo
r 

in
 p

er
so

n
)

5
  

T
im

e
 &

 M
a

te
ria

ls
  F

ix
e

d
 F

ee
  

M
o

nt
h

ly
  

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
T

a
sk

(s
)

  C
o

m
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
W

o
rk

$
3

,6
92

.0
0

6
  

T
im

e
 &

 M
a

te
ria

ls
  F

ix
e

d
 F

ee
  

M
o

nt
h

ly
  

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
T

a
sk

(s
)

  C
o

m
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
W

o
rk

$
4

,2
05

.0
0

 f
or

 a
d

di
tio

na
l s

e
rv

ic
es

 p
e

r 
cl

a
ss

 (
x4

)

7
  

T
im

e
 &

 M
a

te
ria

ls
  F

ix
e

d
 F

ee
  

M
o

nt
h

ly
  

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
T

a
sk

(s
)

  C
o

m
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
W

o
rk

$
2

2
5

.0
0

 fo
r 

a
dd

iti
on

al
 s

e
rv

ic
e

s 
p

er
 

cl
a

ss
 (

x3
)

P
ar

t 
2

 –
 R

e
im

b
u

rs
ab

le
 E

xp
e

n
s

es

  
N

o
 e

xp
e

ns
e

s 
a

re
 s

e
p

ar
a

te
ly

 r
e

im
bu

rs
a

b
le

. 
 

T
he

 a
m

o
u

n
t(

s)
 in

 C
o

lu
m

n
 4

 o
f 

P
ar

t 1
 

in
cl

ud
e

(s
) 

p
a

ym
en

t 
fo

r 
al

l e
xp

e
n

se
s.

 

  
E

xp
e

n
se

s 
a

re
 s

ep
a

ra
te

ly
 r

e
im

b
ur

sa
b

le
 in

 a
cc

o
rd

a
nc

e 
w

ith
 

S
ub

se
ct

io
n 

1
0.

5
 o

f 
th

e
 A

g
re

e
m

e
nt

.  
T

h
e 

m
a

xi
m

um
 a

m
o

u
nt

 o
f 

re
im

bu
rs

a
b

le
 e

xp
e

n
se

s 
is

:

$



S
ta

nd
a

rd
 A

g
re

em
en

t A
C

 N
o.

  3
1

35
0

C
on

su
lta

n
t N

am
e:

  N
at

io
na

l P
re

pa
re

dn
e

ss
 T

ra
in

in
g 

S
o

lu
tio

ns
, 

N
P

T
S

 In
c.

F
o

rm
 N

a
m

e:
  A

m
en

dm
en

t 
to

 S
ta

nd
a

rd
 C

on
su

lta
nt

 A
gr

ee
m

e
nt

 (
N

on
-C

ap
ita

l P
ro

je
ct

s)
P

a
g

e:
  2

 o
f 

2
R

ev
is

ed
 E

xh
ib

it 
B

: 
C

o
m

pe
n

sa
tio

n
F

o
rm

/F
ile

 N
o

.:
  1

34
8

13
0/

T
-3

20
2

6
C

it
y 

A
tt

o
rn

e
y

 A
p

p
ro

va
l 

D
at

e:
  S

e
pt

e
m

b
er

 2
01

6
T

-2
09

3
.0

1
6.

0
14

\1
86

4
81

1

P
ar

t 
3

 –
 S

u
b

co
n

s
u

lt
a

n
t 

C
o

st
s

  
T

h
e 

a
m

o
un

t(
s)

 in
 C

o
lu

m
n 

4
 o

f 
P

a
rt

 1
 

in
cl

ud
e

(s
) 

p
a

ym
en

t 
fo

r 
su

bc
o

ns
ul

ta
n

ts
. 

 
S

ub
co

n
su

lta
n

t c
os

ts
 a

re
 n
o
t 

se
p

ar
a

te
ly

 
co

m
p

e
ns

a
b

le
.  

  
S

u
b

co
ns

ul
ta

nt
 c

o
st

s 
a

re
 s

e
pa

ra
te

ly
 c

om
pe

ns
a

bl
e

 in
 a

cc
or

da
n

ce
 

w
ith

 S
u

b
se

ct
io

n
 1

0
.6

 o
f t

h
e

 A
g

re
em

en
t.

  
T

h
e 

m
ax

im
u

m
 a

m
o

un
t 

o
f 

co
m

pe
n

sa
tio

n
 f

o
r 

su
bc

on
su

lta
nt

 c
o

st
s 

is
:

$

P
ar

t 
4

 –
 A

d
d

it
io

n
a

l 
S

e
rv

ic
e

s

  
N

o
 m

o
n

e
y 

is
 b

ud
g

et
e

d 
fo

r 
A

d
d

iti
o

n
a

l 
S

er
vi

ce
s,

 a
n

d
 th

e 
D

ire
ct

o
r 

ca
nn

ot
 

a
u

th
o

ri
ze

 a
n

y 
A

dd
iti

on
al

 S
e

rv
ic

e
s.

  
T

h
e 

D
ire

ct
o

r 
m

a
y 

a
u

th
o

riz
e

 t
h

e 
C

on
su

lta
n

t 
to

 p
e

rf
o

rm
 A

d
d

iti
o

na
l 

S
er

vi
ce

s 
u

p 
to

 t
h

e 
fo

llo
w

in
g

 m
a

xi
m

um
 a

m
ou

n
t:

$

M
a

x
im

u
m

 T
o

ta
l 

C
o

m
p

e
n

s
a

ti
o

n
 (

su
m

 o
f P

ar
ts

 1
 t

h
ro

ug
h

 4
):

 
$

1
5

2,
9

71
.0

0 

S
ec

ti
o

n
 2

 –
 S

ch
ed

u
le

 o
f 

R
a

te
s 

a
n

d
 C

h
ar

g
es

O
m

it
te

d
. 

 N
o 

S
ch

e
du

le
 o

f R
at

e
s 

a
nd

 C
h

ar
g

e
s 

is
 in

cl
ud

e
d 

b
ec

au
se

 t
he

 C
ity

 w
ill

 n
ot

 b
e 

co
m

p
e

ns
a

tin
g 

th
e 

C
o

n
su

lta
n

t 
fo

r 
a

n
y 

B
a

si
c 

S
e

rv
ic

es
 o

n
 a

 “
tim

e
 &

 
m

a
te

ri
a

ls
” 

ba
si

s.

T
he

 fo
llo

w
in

g
 is

 t
he

 S
ch

e
d

ul
e 

o
f 

R
at

e
s 

a
nd

 C
h

a
rg

e
s 

a
p

p
lic

a
bl

e
 to

 th
is

 A
g

re
em

en
t:




